ACT 26

H.B. NO. 1862

A Bill for an Act Relating to Housing Finance and Development Corporation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 26-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"**§26-8 Department of budget and finance.** The department of budget and finance shall be headed by a single executive to be known as the director of finance.

The department shall undertake the preparation and execution of the executive budget of the state government; conduct a systematic and continuous review of the finances, organization, and methods of each department of the State to assist each department in achieving the most effective expenditure of all public funds and to determine that such expenditures are in accordance with the budget laws and controls in force; have custody of state funds and be responsible for the safekeeping, management, investment, and disbursement thereof; and administer state debts.

The department of budget and finance shall develop and operate an information network in conjunction with its overall plans for establishing a communication backbone for state government. The state communication system shall be established to facilitate implementation of the State's distributed information processing and information resource management plans; improve data, voice, and video communications in state government; provide a means for connectivity among the state, university, and county computer systems; and provide a long-term means for public access to public information.

The functions and authority heretofore exercised by the bureau of the budget (except for insurance management, surplus property management, and central purchasing transferred to the department of accounting and general services) and the funds custody, cash management, debt management, and administering of veterans loan functions of the treasurer as heretofore constituted are transferred to the department of budget and finance established by this chapter. The employees retirement system as constituted by chapter 88 is placed within the department of budget and finance for administrative purposes. The functions, duties, and powers, subject to the administrative control of the director of finance, and the composition of the board of trustees of the employees retirement system shall be as heretofore provided by law.

The public utilities commission is placed within the department of budget and finance for administrative purposes only.

The housing finance and development corporation is placed within the department of budget and finance for administrative purposes only."

SECTION 2. Section 26-18, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§26-18 Department of business and economic development. (a) The department of business and economic development shall be headed by a single executive to be known as the director of business and economic development.

The department shall undertake statewide business and economic development activities, undertake energy development and management, provide economic research and analysis, plan for the use of Hawaii's ocean resources, and encourage the development and promotion of industry and international commerce through programs established by law.

(b) The following are placed in the department of business and economic development for administrative purposes as defined by section 26-35: Aloha Tower development corporation, Hawaii community development authority, high technology development corporation, land use commission, natural energy laboratory of Hawaii, [housing finance and development corporation,] and any other boards and commissions as shall be provided by law.

The department of business and economic development shall be empowered to establish, modify, or abolish statistical boundaries for cities, towns, or villages in the State and shall publish, as expeditiously as possible, an up-to-date list of cities, towns, and villages after changes to statistical boundaries have been made."

SECTION 3. Section 201E-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"**\$201E-3 Housing finance and development corporation; establishment; board; staff.** (a) There is established the housing finance and development corporation to be placed within the department of [business and economic development] <u>budget and finance</u> for administrative purposes. The corporation shall be a public body and a body corporate and politic with perpetual existence.

(b) The corporation shall be headed by a board of directors which consists of [eight] <u>nine</u> members, of whom six shall be public members appointed by the governor as provided in section 26-34. Two public members shall be appointed at large; the remaining public members shall be appointed from each of the counties of Honolulu, Hawaii, Maui, and Kauai. The <u>director of finance, the</u> director of business and economic development, or [a] <u>their</u> designated [representative,] <u>rep-</u> <u>resentatives</u>, and the special assistant for housing shall be ex officio voting members.

(c) The governor shall select a chairperson and vice-chairperson from among the members. The director of <u>finance or the director of</u> business and economic development shall not be ex officio chairperson of the board.

(d) [Four] <u>Five</u> members shall constitute a quorum, whose affirmative vote shall be necessary for all actions by the corporation. The members shall receive no compensation for services, but shall be entitled to the necessary expenses, including traveling expenses, incurred in the performance of their duties.

(e) The corporation shall employ, not subject to chapters 76 and 77 and section 26-35(4), an executive director. Effective July 1, 1988, the salary of the executive director shall be \$61,560 a year. The corporation may employ, subject to chapters 76 and 77, technical experts and officers, agents, and employees, permanent and temporary, as required. The corporation may also employ persons on a contractual basis not subject to chapters 76, 77, and 78 when in the determination of the corporation the services to be performed are unique and essential to the execution of the functions of the corporation; provided that no individual contract shall be for a period longer than two years per term. The corporation may call upon the attorney general for such legal services as it may require, or it may employ its own counsel and legal staff. The corporation may delegate to one or more of its agents or employees such powers and duties as it deems proper."

SECTION 4. (a) All officers and employees whose functions are transferred to or conferred upon the housing finance and development corporation by this Act shall be transferred with their current functions and shall continue to perform their regular duties upon their transfer, subject to the state personnel laws and this Act. No officer or employee of the State shall suffer any loss of salary, seniority, prior service credit, vacation, sick leave, or other employee benefit or privilege as a consequence of this Act.

In the event that an office or position held by an officer or employee having tenure is abolished, the officer or employee shall not thereby be separated from public employment, but shall remain in the employment of the State with the same pay and classification and shall be transferred to some other office or position for which the officer or employee is eligible under the personnel laws of the State as determined by the head of the department of personnel services or the governor.

(b) All appropriate records, equipment, files, supplies, contracts, books, papers, documents, maps, authorizations, and other property heretofore made, used, acquired, or held in conjunction with functions transferred by this Act shall be transferred with the functions, programs, or segments to which they relate.

(c) All funds appropriated for the 1989-1991 fiscal biennium, directly or indirectly, relating to the functions, programs, or organizational segments transferred under this Act shall be appropriately transferred to the department of budget and finance with the functions, programs, or segments to which they relate.

(d) It is the intent of this Act to neither jeopardize the receipt of any federal aid nor impair the obligation of the State or any agency thereof to persons with which it has existing contracts or to the holders of any bond issued by the State or by any such agency, and to the extent, and only to the extent, necessary to effectuate this intent, the governor may modify the strict provisions of this Act, but shall promptly report any such modification with reasons therefor to the legislature at its next session thereafter for review by the legislature.

SECTION 5. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1989.

(Approved April 21, 1989.)